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Public Employees 
Health Program

Additions 
by Source
At December 31

 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

l Premiums and service fees $  580,477,005  628,475,661   694,255,468  764,289,512 816,803,324 871,935,466
l Federal subsidies    8,728,616   11,580,698   15,381,086   13,603,756  15,862,210 15,981,550
l Net investment income    1,932,282   10,825,858   9,526,337   3,246,461 25,357,732 27,209,692
l Employer contributions  —  28,439,724   7,638,014   9,208,581 9,266,955 8,863,707

  Totals $   591,137,903   679,321,941   726,800,905   790,348,310 867,290,221 923,990,415
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UTAH STATE RETIREMENT BOARD 
PUBLIC EMPLOYEES HEALTH PROGRAM 
560 East 200 South 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84102-2044  
801-366-7700 
800-365-8772 
801-366-7734 FAX

DANIEL D. ANDERSEN  
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

R. CHET LOFITS  
MANAGING DIRECTOR

April 30, 2021

Utah State Retirement Board 
560 East 200 South 
Salt Lake City, UT 84102-2044

Dear Board Members:

We are pleased to present the 2020 Annual Financial 
Report of the Public Employees Health Program, also 
known as PEHP Health & Benefits (PEHP). PEHP is a discrete 
component unit of the State of Utah, administered by  
the Utah State Retirement Board (Board) for calendar  
year 2020.

PEHP administers group medical and other 
insurance benefits to agencies of the state of Utah, 
local governments, and other public entities within the 
state. The financial reporting entity of PEHP includes 
administration of medical and dental risk pools, 
reinsurance, long term disability, Medicare Supplement, 
term life, retiree life, and health reimbursement 
arrangement (HRA). The program is administered under 
the Utah State Retirement Board. PEHP medical and  
dental risk are divided into state and various other 
employers’ risk pools.

Responsibility for both the accuracy of the data 
and the completeness and fairness of the presentation, 
including all disclosures, rests with the management 
of PEHP. To the best of our knowledge and belief, the 
enclosed data is accurate in all material respects and 
is reported in a manner designed to present fairly the 
financial position and results of operations of PEHP.

For financial reporting purposes, PEHP adheres 
to accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America. PEHP applies all applicable 
pronouncements of the Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board (GASB). Investments of PEHP are 
presented at fair value and are in accordance with the 
“prudent person rule.”

Public Employees Health Program

Letter of Transmittal



PEHP provides a mechanism for covered employers 
to provide covered individuals with group health, 
dental, medical, disability, life insurance, Medicare 
supplement, conversion coverage, cafeteria, flex plan 
and other programs requested by the state, its political 
subdivisions, or educational institutions in the most 
efficient and economical manner. There is created the 
“Public Employees’ Trust Fund” for the purpose of paying 
the benefits and costs of administering the program as 
indicated in the notes to the basic financial statements on 
page 30. 

M a n a g e m e n t ’ s  D i s c u s s i o n  a n d  A n a l y s i s

The Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) 
beginning on page 23 provides an overview and analysis of 
PEHP. This letter of transmittal is intended to complement 
the MD&A and should be read in conjunction with it.

F i n a n c i a l  I n f o r m a t i o n

Management is responsible for maintaining a system 
of adequate internal accounting controls designed to 
provide reasonable assurance transactions are executed 
in accordance with management’s general or specific 
authorization, and are recorded as necessary to maintain 
accountability for assets and to permit preparation of 
financial statements in accordance with generally accepted 
accounting principles. The concept of reasonable assurance 
recognizes the cost of a control should not exceed the 
benefits likely to be derived. This system includes written 
policies and procedures and an internal audit department 
that reports to the Board. Discussion and analysis of 
net position and related additions and deductions are 
presented in the MD&A beginning on page 23.

A c t u a r i a l

PEHP is maintained on an actuarially sound basis 
thus protecting participants’ future benefits. Actuarial 
valuations are performed annually that meet the 
qualification standards for performing these valuations 
in accordance with the American Academy of Actuaries 
and are consistent with internal management strategies. 
PEHP is maintained on a financially and actuarially sound 
basis by payments from covered employers and covered 
individuals. The reserves in a risk pool are maintained at 
the level recommended by the actuary and approved by 
the Board. 

I n d e p e n d e n t  A u d i t

An annual audit of PEHP was conducted by the 
independent accountant Eide Bailly LLP. The auditor’s 
report on the financial statements is included in this report.

A c k n o w l e d g m e n t s

This report reflects the combined efforts of the 
staff under the leadership of the Utah State Retirement 
Board. The report is intended to provide extensive and 
reliable information for making management decisions, 
determining compliance with legal provisions, and 
determining responsible stewardship for the assets 
contributed by the members and their employers.

We would like to take this opportunity to express 
our gratitude to the Board, the staff, the advisors, and the 
many people who have worked so diligently to assure the 
successful operation and financial soundness of PEHP. 

Sincerely yours,

Robert D. Dolphin	 R. Chet Loftis 
Chief Financial Officer	 Managing Director

Public Employees Health Program
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UTAH STATE RETIREMENT BOARD

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES HEALTH PROGRAM
560 East 200 South
Salt Lake City, Utah 84102-2044 
801-366-7700
800-365-8772
801-366-7734 FAX

DANIEL D. ANDERSEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

R. CHET LOFITS 

MANAGING DIRECTOR

April 30, 2021

Utah State Retirement Board
560 East 200 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84102-2044

Dear Board Members:

PEHP Health & Benefits is a discrete component 
unit of the State of Utah created under the State of 
Utah Retirement Act  that proudly serves Utah’s public 
employees through high quality and competitively priced 
medical, dental, life, and long-term disability insurance 
plans . As a government entity, PEHP embraces both a 
public mission and a commitment to creating customer 
value, excelling in the market, and improving healthcare .

Over the past year, PEHP has remained financially 
sound in all respects . Insurance reserves continue to meet 
or exceed recommended levels for all risk pools and for 
all product lines, allowing PEHP to return $51 .2 million in 
excess reserves to various plan sponsors over the past year .

Membership growth also remains steady, reaching 
173,802 for the medical plan as of December 31, 2020 .  

COVID-19 brought unique challenges to PEHP, our 
groups, and members .  Gratefully, PEHP didn’t skip a beat .  
PEHP seamlessly transitioned to remote work, responded 
proactively to COVID, and maintained critical relationships .    

In fact, over the past year, PEHP has strengthened its 
position with higher reserve balances, new capabilities 
arising from remote work, and initiatives to strengthen 
each product line .

Major progress was also made in transitioning to a 
new core IT administration system, which should serve as 
the IT backbone of the organization for the next 20 years .

Retirements brought changes to the management 
structure of PEHP, resulting in a consolidation of reporting 
relationships and opportunities for greater responsibility .

Healthcare is a complex, ever evolving, and increasingly 
expensive part of the economy . The most significant 
ongoing challenge facing PEHP and the rest of the industry 
is to mitigate the annual rate of increase in medical costs . 
Absent this, plan sponsors are likely to reduce benefits to 
employees, seek coverage from other plan administrators, 
or cease to offer insurance benefits to employees .

Managing costs while providing excellent coverage is 
our primary focus . This past year saw reasonable renewals 
for our risk pools, including a 4 .3% renewal for the state 
of Utah along with a $39 .9 million medical refund . Other 
areas of focus include reducing the risk of adverse coverage 
events and providing tools, advice, and support for 
healthcare decisions . 

Public Employees Health Program

Letter from Managing Director
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P r e s i d e n t
Ryan G. Hessenthaler 
Appointed August 19, 2015 
Term Expires July 1, 2023 
Represents Investment 
Community

V i c e  P r e s i d e n t
Larry W. Evans 
Appointed August 21, 2019 
Term Expires July 1, 2024 
Represents Public Employees

Laura O. Houston 
Appointed July 2, 2014 
Term Expires July 1, 2022 
Represents Investment 
Community

Roger G. Donohoe 
Appointed December 17, 2014 
Term Expires July 1, 2024 
Represents Education Employees

Richard K Ellis 
Appointed February 2, 2020 
Term Expires July 1, 2024 
Represents Investment 
Community

P r e s i d e n t
David C. Damschen 
State Treasurer 
Member Since December 10, 2015 
Ex-officio Member

William W. Wallace 
Appointed September 18, 2013 
Term Expires July 1, 2021 
Represents Investment 
Community

P i c t u r e d  L e f t  t o  R i g h t 

Daniel D. Andersen R. Chet Loftis

Utah State Retirement Board

Utah Retirement Systems 
Executive Director

PEHP  
Managing Director

The cumulative impact of these efforts was again 
demonstrated in our survey results of participating 
employer groups with an overall satisfaction rate of 97% 
and comments such as:    

“I just feel like they offer quality tools, quality products,  
and I’m very happy with the services I receive.”  

“Their flexibility makes it easy and pleasurable to 
work with PEHP. It provides us with confidence in their 
partnership with us.”  

“The benefits and costs are a great selling point when 
recruiting new employees.”

“We have managed to keep premiums from increasing 
a lot because of the cost tools and PEHP’s general approach 
to cost savings policies.”

“We feel at home with PEHP.” 

At its essence, PEHP is a reflection of the talented 
and committed people who choose to work here. 
Together we put mission and members first, we provide 
excellent products at cost, and we proudly serve the 
public sector with distinction.  

Sincerely yours,

R. Chet Loftis 
Managing Director
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Public Employees 
Health Program

Organization 
Chart

General
Counsel

D e e  S .  L a r s e n

J a y n e  R .  K n e c h t

Human 
Resource 
Director

S t e v e n  M .  W e s t

Director 
of Internal 
Audit

R o b e r t  D .  D o l p h i n

Chief
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Officer

D a v i d  H a n s e n

PEHP 
Legal
Counsel

W .  K e n d a l l  R i m a

Chief
Information
Officer

Pharmacy
Director

T o m  D a v i e s

U T A H  S T A T E  R E T I R E M E N T  B O A R D

D a n i e l  D .  A n d e r s o n

Executive
Director
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Managing 
Director

R .  C h e t  L o f t i s

Clinical
Managment
Director
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Chief
Medical
Officer
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Medical
Director
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Services
Director
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Member 
Claims 
Director

A n g i e  B e n s o nM a r k  B r o w n

Business 
Operations
Director

P a u l  A n d e r t o n

Chief
Actuary

J o e l  S h e p p a r d

Marketing 
Director

L a n c e  T o m s

Administrative 
Systems Project 
Management 
Director

C o r t n e y  L a r s e n

Director 
of Network 
Strategy
/ Provider 
Relations
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Administrative Staff 

Daniel D. Andersen
Executive Director

Steven M. West, CPA, CFE
Director, Internal Audit 

W. Kendall Rima
Chief Information Officer

Jayne R. Knecht, MSHR, 
PHR, SHRM–CP, HRPM
Human Resource Director

R. Chet Loftis
PEHP Managing Director

Robert D. Dolphin, CPA
Chief Financial Officer

Dee S. Larsen, J.D.
General Counsel 

David Hansen, J.D.
PEHP Legal Counsel

Joel Sheppard
Marketing Director

Travis Tolley, PharmD, BCPS
Clinical Managment 
Director

Mark Brown, FSA, MAAA
Business Operations 
Director

Angie Benson
Member Claims Director

Josie Hall
Member Services Director

Joan Chu, RN, CCM
Care Management 
Director

Tom Davies
Pharmacy Director

Cindy Jones Prather, 
MD, FACOG
Chief Medical Officer

Toan Lam, MD
Medical Director

Paul Anderton, FSA, MAAA
Chief Actuary

Lance Toms, PMP
Administrative Systems 
Project Management 
Director

Cortney Larsen, 
MBA, MHSA, CPC
Director of 
Network Strategy / 
Provider Relations

Professional Service Providers

A C T U A R Y

Milliman
515 East 100 South
Suite 600
Salt Lake City, UT 84102

A U D I T O R

Eide Bailly LLP
Certifi ed Public Accountants
5 Triad Center
Suite 600
Salt Lake City, UT 84180
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Medical 
Program 
Highlights
PEHP offers group health insurance 

and Medicare supplement 

coverage for the state, its political 

subdivisions, and educational 

institutions . PEHP acts as a self-

insurer and administers separate 

risk pools for the state of Utah and 

other covered employers who have 

chosen to participate with PEHP . 

PEHP is maintained on a financially 

and actuarially sound basis for 

covered employers and covered 

individuals . A medical network is 

a group of doctors, hospitals, and 

other providers that have agreed 

to accept a specific price for their 

services . PEHP has three networks – 

Summit, Advantage, and Preferred .

Summit Network — 
The Summit Network is based on the 
University of Utah, Mountain Star 
and Steward Healthcare hospitals . 
Members who typically choose this 
network want a broad choice of 
hospitals, surgical centers, and imaging 
centers throughout the Wasatch Front . 
Hospitals on the Summit Network 
within Salt Lake County include Salt 
Lake Regional Hospital, University 
of Utah Hospital, Huntsman Cancer 
Institute, Primary Children’s Hospital, 
St . Mark’s Hospital, Lone Peak Hospital 
and Jordan Valley Hospital .

Advantage Network — 
The Advantage Network is based on 
the Intermountain Healthcare facilities 
and providers . It also contains many 
non-facility providers who are not 
affiliated with IHC . Members who 
choose this network typically want 
to go to IHC facilities .

Preferred Network — 
The Preferred network consists of all 
providers and facilities in both the 
Summit and Advantage networks . 
It includes all major hospitals in Utah .

Plan Choices

PEHP offers both traditional healthcare 
plans and STAR HSA-eligible 
healthcare plans . Traditional plans 
offer co-pays, lower deductibles, 
higher employee premiums, and 
individual-level maximum out-of-
pockets; whereas, STAR HSA plans 
offer higher deductibles, lower 
employee premiums, and employer 
contributions to a health savings 
account that an employee can add to 
on a tax-free basis and use to pay for 
healthcare expenses .
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		  2015	 2016	 2017	 2018	 2019	 2020

Count of Membership
l Advantage Network	 77,765	  80,321 	  81,570 	  86,127 	 87,873	 87,466
l Summit Network	 45,565	 47,918 	  53,069 	  58,196	 61,827	 67,895
l Preferred Network	 5,272	  5,051 	  4,773 	  4,825	 4,697	 4,621
l Medicare	 11,478	  12,222 	  12,725 	  13,208	  13,618	 13,820
	    Totals	 140,080	  145,512 	  152,137 	  162,356	  168,015	 173,802

l Traditional Plan	 87,425	  84,816 	  82,737 	  83,449	 84,543	 86,367
l Star HSA Plan	 41,177	  48,474  	  56,675  	  65,699	 69,854	  87,435
	    Totals	 128,602	  133,290 	  139,412  	  149,148	 154,397	 173,802

Medical Program Additions by Source
l Premiums and service fees	 $ 504,343,732 	 552,242,433 	 616,327,475 	 680,826,597	 725,225,526	 767,094,257
l Federal subsidies	 8,728,616 	  11,580,698 	  15,381,086 	  13,603,756	 15,862,210	 15,981,550
l Net investment income	 1,285,142 	  6,210,176 	  5,505,254 	  1,421,106	 13,007,263	 14,450,922
	    Totals	 $ 514,357,490 	 570,033,307 	 637,213,815 	 695,851,459	 754,094,999	 797,526,729

Medical Program Deductions by Type
l Claims	 $ 487,185,223 	 502,370,841 	 572,192,267 	 616,825,742	 664,828,723	 672,515,577
l Provisions for unpaid claims	 (292,284)	  3,405,834 	  893,049 	  613,688 	  7,975,697 	  14,706,077
l Experienced dividends	 29,658,041 	  2,224,206 	  5,701,630 	  5,703,602	 13,268,290	 45,636,364
l Commissions	 1,996,956 	  2,409,626 	  2,907,487 	  3,126,425	 3,477,564	 4,607,858
l Administrative expense and other	 29,280,677 	  30,176,635 	  28,169,556 	  30,133,223	 30,877,872	 31,692,050
	    Totals	 $ 547,828,613 	 540,587,142 	 609,863,989 	 656,402,680	 720,428,146	 769,157,926

Medical Program Contingency Reserves
l Total assets available to pay benefits	 $ 190,515,584 	 221,619,622 	 251,306,224 	 290,169,252	 332,562,951	 401,243,973
l Total liabilities and reserves	 58,296,382 	  59,954,259 	  62,290,944 	  61,705,192	 70,432,038	 110,744,257
Ending plan contingency reserve	 $ 132,219,202 	 161,665,363 	 189,015,280 	 228,464,060	 262,130,913	 290,499,716

Medical Program Highlights (Concluded)

Contingency Reserves
( $  i n  m i l l i o n s )

Deductions by Type
( $  i n  m i l l i o n s )

Additions by Source
( $  i n  m i l l i o n s )

Total Membership Enrollment
( I n  t h o u s a n d s )
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Dental 
Program 
Highlights
PEHP offers group dental 

insurance for the state, its 

political subdivisions, and 

educational institutions .  PEHP 

acts as a self-insurer and 

administers separate risk pools 

for the state of Utah and other 

covered employers who have 

chosen to participate with 

PEHP .  PEHP is maintained on a 

financially and actuarially sound 

basis for covered employers and 

covered individuals . 
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		  2015	 2016	 2017	 2018	 2019	 2020

Count of Membership
l Dental Enrollment	  93,949 	  96,903 	  96,620 	  98,781	 100,345	 100,632

Dental Program Additions by Source
l Premiums and service fees	 $ 27,036,944 	 28,301,855 	 29,268,441 	 29,046,866	 30,003,604	 30,560,203
l Net investment income	 53,351 	  302,559 	  221,236 	  52,350	 429,111	 478,029

	    Totals	 $ 27,090,295 	 28,604,414 	 29,489,677 	 29,099,216	 30,432,715	 31,038,232

Dental Program Deductions by Type
l Claims	 $ 24,762,886 	 25,018,002 	 26,248,159 	 26,797,638	 28,188,373	 25,020,752
l Provision for unpaid claims	 (64,144)	 354,283 	 15,887 	 (350,051)	  9,373 	 1,041,874
l Experienced dividends	 —	  2,527 	  4,002,253 	  (2,165) 	 133	 287,932
l Commissions	 186,744 	  212,526 	 —	  149,284	 304,045	 235,923
l Administrative expense and other	 2,372,723 	  2,076,423 	  1,762,041 	  1,427,824	 1,455,592	 1,476,038

	    Totals	 $ 27,258,209 	 27,663,761 	 32,028,340 	 28,022,530	 29,957,516	 28,062,519

Dental Program Contingency Reserves
l Total assets available to pay benefits	 $ 10,187,488 	 11,426,864 	 8,778,082 	 9,233,503 	 9,746,071	 14,676,580
l Total liabilities and reserves	 3,197,020 	  3,495,745 	  3,369,737 	  2,748,473	 2,785,842	 4,740,638

Ending plan contingency reserve	 $   6,990,468 	 7,931,119 	 5,408,345 	 6,485,030 	 6,960,229	 9,935,942

Contingency Reserves
( $  i n  m i l l i o n s )

Deductions by Type
( $  i n  m i l l i o n s )

Additions by Source
( $  i n  m i l l i o n s )

Total Membership Enrollment
( I n  t h o u s a n d s )
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Public Employees Health Program

Auditor’s Report

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

To the Board of Directors 
Utah State Retirement Board 
Public Employees Health Program 
Salt Lake City, Utah

R e p o r t  o n  t h e  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s

We have audited the accompanying financial 
statements of the Public Employee Health Program, a 
discrete component unit of the State of Utah, as of and 
for the year ended December 31, 2020 and 2019, and 
the related notes to the financial statements, which 
collectively comprise the Public Employee Health 
Program’s basic financial statements as listed in the  
table of contents.

M a n a g e m e n t ’ s  R e s p o n s i b i l i t y  
f o r  t h e  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s

Management is responsible for the preparation 
and fair presentation of these financial statements 
in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America; this includes 
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal 
control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation 
of financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

A u d i t o r ’ s  R e s p o n s i b i l i t y

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these 
financial statements based on our audits. We conducted 
our audits in accordance with auditing standards 

generally accepted in the United States of America and 
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in 
Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller 
General of the United States. Those standards require 
that we plan and perform the audits to obtain reasonable 
assurance about whether the financial statements are free 
from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain 
audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on 
the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of the 
risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, 
whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk 
assessments, the auditor considers internal control 
relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation 
of the financial statements in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, 
but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. Accordingly, 
we express no such opinion. An audit also includes 
evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies 
used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating 
the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained 
is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
audit opinion.

O p i n i o n

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to 
above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of the Public Employee Health Program, a 
discrete component unit of the State of Utah, as of 
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December 31, 2020 and 2019, and the changes in financial 
position and cash flows for the years then ended in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted 
in the United States of America.

O t h e r  M a t t e r s

Required Supplementary Information
Accounting principles generally accepted in the 

United States of America require that management’s 
discussion and analysis on pages 22-26, the 10-year 
loss development schedule on pages 58-59, and the 
schedule of the proportionate share of the net pension 
liability and schedule of contributions on pages 60-61, be 
presented to supplement the basic financial statements. 
Such information, although not a part of the basic 
financial statements, is required by the Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be 
an essential part of financial reporting for placing the 
basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, 
economic, or historical context. We have applied certain 
limited procedures to the required supplementary 
information in accordance with auditing standards 
generally accepted in the United States of America, 
which consisted of inquiries of management about the 
methods of preparing the information and comparing 
the information for consistency with management’s 
responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, 
and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the 
basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion 
or provide any assurance on the information because 
the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient 
evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.

Other Information
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming 

an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. The 
supplementary information, as listed in the table of 
contents, which is the responsibility of management, 
is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is 
not a required part of the financial statements. Such 
information, except for that portion marked “Unaudited,” 
was derived from and relates directly to the underlying 
accounting and other records used to prepare the 
financial statements. That information has been subjected 
to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the 
financial statements and certain additional procedures, 
including comparing and reconciling such information 

directly to the underlying accounting and other records 
used to prepare the financial statements or to the 
financial statements themselves, and other additional 
procedures in accordance with auditing standards 
generally accepted in the United States of America. In 
our opinion, that information is fairly stated in all material 
respects in relation to the financial statements as a 
whole. The information throughout this report packet 
marked “Unaudited” has not been subjected to the 
auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial 
statements and, accordingly, we do not express an 
opinion or provide any assurance on it.

The introductory and statistical sections have not 
been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the 
audit of the basic financial statements and, accordingly, 
we do not express an opinion or provide any assurance 
on them.

The financial statements include summarized 
comparative information as of and for the fiscal year 
ended June 30, 2020 have not been subjected to the 
auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic 
financial statements and, accordingly, we do not express 
an opinion or provide any assurance on them. 

Other Reporting Required by  
Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, 
we have also issued our report dated April 30, 2021 on 
our consideration of Public Employee Health Program’s 
internal control over financial reporting and on our 
tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, and contracts. The purpose of that report 
is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal 
control over financial reporting and compliance and the 
results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on 
the effectiveness of the Public Employee Health Program’s 
internal control over financial reporting or on compliance.  
That report is an integral part of an audit performed 
in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in 
considering the Public Employee Health Program’s 
internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

Salt Lake City, Utah
April 30, 2021

Auditor’s Report (Continued)
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON 
INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL 
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER 
MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

To the Board of Directors 
Utah Retirement Board 
Public Employees Health Program 
Salt Lake City, Utah

We have audited, in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits 
contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by 
the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial 
statements of the business-type acitivies of the Public 
Employee Health Program as of and for the year ended 
December 31, 2020, and the related notes to the financial 
statements, which collectively comprise the Public 
Employee Health Program’s basic financial statements, and 
have issued our report thereon dated April 30, 2021.

I n t e r n a l  C o n t r o l  O v e r  F i n a n c i a l  R e p o r t i n g

In planning and performing our audit of the financial 
statements, we considered the Public Employee Health 
Program’s internal control over financial reporting (internal 
control) as a basis for designing the audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose 
of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, 
but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Public Employee Health Program’s 
internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion 
on the effectiveness of the Public Employee Health 
Program’s internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design 
or operation of a control does not allow management 
or employees in the normal course of performing their 
assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct 
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is 
a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 
control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a 
material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements 
will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a 
timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less 

severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to 
merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the 
limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies 
in internal control that might be material weaknesses 
or significant deficiencies and therefore, material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were 
not identified. Given these limitations, during our audit 
we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control 
over financial reporting that we consider to be material 
weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that 
have not been identified.

C o m p l i a n c e  a n d  O t h e r  M a t t e r s

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about 
whether the Public Employee Health Program’s financial 
statements are free from material misstatement, we 
performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions 
of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, 
noncompliance with which could have a direct and 
material effect on the financial statements. However,  
providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions 
was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we 
do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests 
disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters 
that are required to be reported under Government 
Auditing Standards.

P u r p o s e  o f  t h i s  R e p o r t 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the 
scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control 
or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an 
audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards in considering the entity’s internal control 
and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not 
suitable for any other purpose. 

Salt Lake City, Utah
April 30, 2021

Auditor’s Report (Concluded)
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The medical line of business, 
including Medicare supplement,

 encompasses 87 .35% of PEHP’s benefit 
expenses .  Dental accounted for 3 .14% 

leaving 9 .51% for all of the other 
lines of business in total .
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The management of Public Employees Health 
Program (PEHP) presents the following discussion and 
analysis of the financial statements for the year ended 
December 31, 2020. PEHP is authorized and created 
under Title 49, Chapters 20 and 21, of the Utah Code 
to organize and administer self insurance risk pools 
for employee benefits for the state, its educational 
institutions, and political subdivisions.

PEHP is a trust whose custody and management 
is governed by the Utah State Retirement Systems 
Board.  The Program has certain assets, expenses and 
administrative support allocated from URS. The Program 
generates revenue and liabilities from its insurance 
products offered to customers and administrative fees 
earned from third party administration. All accounting 
transactions, including PEHP expenses, are recorded or 
allocated to the various risk pools and lines of business. 
This is consistent with the statute that created PEHP, to 
organize and administer funded self-insurance risk pools. 
PEHP does not report the various risk pools as separate 
funds. Therefore, the risk pool reporting is provided as 
schedules in the supplemental information.

The long-term disability, term life, retiree life, and 
health reimbursement arrangement plan (HRA) lines of 
business, and the Medicare Supplement and reinsurance 
risk pools are singular risk pools in which all participating 
employers share the risk. The medical and the dental 
lines of business are divided into various risk pools of 
single or multiple employer pools. The medical line of 
business, including Medicare supplement, encompasses 
88.03% of PEHP’s benefit expenses. Dental accounted for 
3.62% leaving 8.35% for all of the other lines of business 
in total.

PEHP is a “public entity risk pool” as defined by 
GASB Statement No. 10, encompassing three of the four 
types of pools identified. Risk is shared in the long-term 
disability, term life, retiree life, and health reimbursement 
arrangement lines of business, the Medicare supplement 
program and in the medical and dental risk pools 
for the Utah School Board Association and the Local 
Government Risk Pool. Catastrophic reinsurance is 
purchased from private insurance companies through 
the “Reinsurance” risk pool and the term life program. 
PEHP acts as a third-party administrator and provides 
administrative services only and holds no significant 
contingency reserves for Jordan School District,  
Canyons School District, Salt Lake School District ,  
Salt Lake County, and inmates for the Utah Department 
of Corrections.

GASB Statement No. 10 provides guidelines for 
recording and reporting of revenues, expenses, liabilities, 
assets, and specified supplementary information. PEHP 
records transactions according to these guidelines. 
Given the short-term nature of PEHP’s lines of business, 
the required supplementary information presented 
is deemed sufficient to meet the principles of GASB 
Statement No. 10. PEHP has also adopted the financial 
reporting provisions of GASB Statement No. 63, Financial 
Reporting of Deferred Outflows of Resources, Deferred 
Inflows of Resources, and Net Position. GASB Statement 
No. 63 amends certain portions of the financial reporting 
provisions of GASB Statement No. 10. GASB Statement 
No. 63 establishes the standards for reporting deferred 
outflows of resources, deferred inflows of resources, and 
net position. PEHP has prepared the financial statements 
in accordance with GASB Statement No. 63.

P u b l i c  E m p l o y e e s  H e a l t h  P r o g r a m

Management Discussion and Analysis

F O R  T H E  Y E A R  E N D E D  D E C E M B E R  3 1 ,  2 0 2 0


